certiorari review of the affirmance in the Petitioner’s direct appeal.1

Following the conclusion of direct review, the Petitioner filed in the lower

State court on August 25, 2011 his first pro se Fla. R. Grim. P. 3.800(a) Motion to

Correct Illegal Sentence.

One-hundred and one (101) days transpired at this point.

The Petitioner having not received a ruling on his first Fla. R. Crim. P. 

3.800(a) motion filed in the same lower State court on October 26, 2011 a second 

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a) Motion to Correct Illegal Sentence.

[...]

Motion to Correct Illegal Sentence is improper, since they had a copy of the record

itself and could see that their was a confusion as to the issue and that the actual

motion to correct illegal sentence was not ruled on.

What is more, upon the filing of the Petitioner’s first § 2254 Writ of Habeas

Corpus on March 7, 2013 only one hundred and one (101) days have transpired and

the time allotted under AEDPA has not expired. It wasn’t until July 17, 2017 that

the Petitioner’s Motion to Correct Illegal Sentence filed on August 25, 2011, was

denied. This resulted in his March 7, 2013 filing to be timely filed and thus not